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Email response from Croudace Homes to ‘Agreements 
for water and sewerage companies to adopt 
infrastructure – a discussion paper’  

Dear Sir or Madam, 

Please find below our response to the questions posed within your discussion paper 
on codes for adoption agreements: 

Question 1: As a regional housebuilder developing sites across the operating areas 
of a number of water companies, we would advocate a highly prescriptive approach 
to the codes. Water mains and sewers are essentially standardised elements of a 
development that do not require any regional variation. There are clearly benefits of 
efficiency to the development industry if we can follow a common adoption regime 
across all water company areas. In particular, such a prescriptive approach should 
include: 

• Standardised construction details - whilst Sewers for Adoption includes some 
outline construction details, both developers and water companies waste too 
much time in often protracted exchanges to negotiate detailed ( and frequently 
inconsequential) construction requirements for standard items such as manholes; 

• Standardised procedures - to ensure that the industry can gain the benefits of 
efficiency by following the same processes when working across water company 
areas; and 

• Standardised legal agreements - too much of the time of the (expensive) legal 
professionals involved in the process is wasted reviewing and negotiating the 
form of legal agreements on a site-by-site basis.  

Question 2: The following remarks are made specifically in relation to S104 
agreements. When working with Thames Water, we are commonly having sewers 
adopted under Section 102 of the Water Industry Act, either as a result of the 
preference of the Thames Water officers or the process of entering the S104 
agreement having extended beyond the completion of construction of the sewers. 
This process seems significantly more straightforward than adoption under S104 and 
does not seem to have any significant dis-benefits to either us or the water 
companies. This could potentially provide a model for a more efficient adoption 
regime. 

Question3: The discussion paper indicates that Ofwat are minded that the codes will 
provide greater flexibility to water companies to establish their own adoption 
procedures. The suggestion is that this would allow water companies more freedom 
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to innovate in order to improve customer service. This is laudable although we would 
suggest misguided within a context where water companies are substantially failing 
to provide good service to their developer customers. 

Question 4: no comment. 

Question 5: The codes should allow as much flexibility as is reasonable with regard 
to whom can carry out works to the water and sewer networks. The opportunity 
should be taken to maximise the potential of competition to improve customer 
service. 

Question 6: The terms of adoption agreements should be standardised at a national 
level. This would offer significant benefits to both water companies and developers 
through reducing the input required from solicitors in reviewing and negotiating 
adoption agreements on an individual site basis.  

Question 7: See response to question 6 above. 

Question 8: See response to question 6 above. 

Question 9: See response to question 6 above. 

Question 10: No comment. 

Not specifically raised as a question within the discussion paper is bonds and I would 
suggest that this key part of adoption agreements is reviewed as part of the 
production of the Codes. All S104 agreements call for bonds and these are provided 
at significant expense to the development industry. We are not aware of any 
instances where a bond has been called in by a water company and we therefore 
suggest that they provide little benefit or value for money within the process. 
Ultimately, the key incentive for developers to complete the construction of sewers to 
the required standard is simply getting them vested at the end of the day. The bonds 
seem to play little or no role in achieving this objective. 

If you have any queries regarding the above, then please let me know.  

Regards, 

Matthew Norris MEng (Hons) CEng MICE  

Technical Manager (South Thames) 


